
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 

 
 
 
 
 
 

6 January 2014 
 
To: Councillor Mick Martin, Portfolio Holder 
 
 David Bard Scrutiny and Overview Committee 
 Janet Lockwood Opposition 
 Hazel Smith Opposition 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER'S MEETING, which will be held in MONKFIELD ROOM, FIRST FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2014 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 
Requests for a large print agenda must be received at least 48 hours before the meeting. 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 
2. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 The Portfolio Holder is asked to sign the minutes of the meeting held on 

26 November 2013 as a correct record.  
 

   
 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET / COUNCIL   
 
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
3. Proposed Fees and Charges for Environmental Services 2014/15   5 - 24 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
4. Update on Significant Projects in the Directorate   25 - 32 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
5. Forward Plan    
 The Portfolio Holder will maintain, for agreement at each meeting, a 

Forward Plan identifying all matters relevant to the Portfolio which it is 
believed are likely to be the subject of consideration and / or decision by 
the Portfolio Holder, or recommendation to, or referral by, the Portfolio 
Holder to Cabinet, Council, or any other constituent part of the Council.   

 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 
minicom: 01480 376743 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



The plan will be updated as necessary.  The Portfolio Holder will be 
responsible for the content and accuracy of the forward plan. 

   
6. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next meetings of the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder will be 

held on: 
• 18 March 2014 at 2pm 
• 29 Apri
[...]
g the meeting until such items are 
removed. 
 
Disturbance by Public 
If a member of the public interrupts proceedings at a meeting, the Chairman will warn the person 
concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room.  If 
there is a general disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call 
for that part to be cleared. The meeting will be suspended until order has been restored. 
 
Smoking 
Since 1 July 2008, South Cambridgeshire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 
 



   



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 26 November 2013 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mick Martin 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Janet Lockwood and Hazel Smith 
 

Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Iain Green Environmental Health Officer (Public Health 

Specialist) 
Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
Paul Quigley Head of Environment Commissioning 
 
18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
20. COLLABORATIVE WORKING IN WASTE & RECYCLING SERVICES: MEMORANDUM 

OF UNDERSTANDING 
 
 The Head of Environment Commissioning presented this report, which invited the 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder to consider a draft Memorandum of 
Understanding (MoU) between the Council and Cambridge City Council for the 
development of collaborative working in the provision of waste and recycling services, 
initially at cross border developments. He highlighted the guiding principles of the draft 
MoU as laid out in the appendix. The initial aim was to have only one council collecting in 
each specific new development area on the border, at the lowest additional cost to the 
public sector. It was noted that the Council were still waiting for a response from the City 
Council’s legal section, hence the need to ask for delegated authority to the Director of 
Health and Environmental Services. It was noted that the MoU would not be legally 
binding. 
 
In response to questioning the Head of Environment Commissioning explained that he did 
not expect access issues to properties through narrower streets of the city to be a 
problem. No immediate change in staffing was expected through these proposals, 
although this could not be ruled out in the future. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED 
 
A) The draft Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) as presented, subject to any final 

comments being received from Cambridge City Council. 
 
B) To delegate authority to the Director of Health and Environmental Services to 

incorporate any agreed final comments received from Cambridge City Council into 
the MoU in consultation with the Portfolio Holder. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 26 November 2013 

  
21. HEALTH & ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DRAFT DIRECTORATE PRIORITIES 2014-

15 
 
 The Director of Health and Environmental Services presented this report, which sought the 

Environmental Services Portfolio Holder’s agreement to the suggested high-level priorities 
for the financial year 2014/15. It was noted that these priorities would form part of the 
Corporate Plan. 
 
It was understood that more partnership working with Cambridge City and Cambridge 
County Councils would be considered in the future as a way of reducing costs. 
 
In response to questioning the Director of Health and Environmental Services stated that 
there was Government funding for working with families with complex needs and recent 
case studies suggested that this initiative was successful. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder urged councillors to suggest what they 
wanted included in the Service Plan, which would be agreed by the end of March 2014 
and he 
 
AGREED The emerging priorities for his Portfolio to be developed and delivered in 

the Health and Environmental Services Directorate Plan for 2014/15. 
  
22. BUSINESS SATISFACTION WITH REGULATORY SERVICES 
 
 The Director of Health and Environmental Services presented this report which informed 

the Portfolio Holder of the results of the first quarter Business Satisfaction with Regulatory 
Services Survey for 2013/14 and made comparison with the survey results October 2012 
to March 2013. The figures for the second quarter, ending 30 September, were circulated 
at the meeting. It was noted that figures were collected quarterly to ensure that visits could 
still be remembered by the customer. It was understood that those who were experiencing 
an ongoing issue should only receive one questionnaire. 
 
Concern was expressed about the decreasing percentage of service users who felt that 
they had a received a full explanation of what the Council had done at the result of a visit. 
It was suggested that either providing prompter feedback or giving a clearer definition of 
what constituted a “full explanation” could address this issue. It was also suggested that 
with further reductions in Council funding it was necessary to try and manage public 
expectations. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder expressed concern at the reduction in the 
return rate of questionnaires and he announced that alternative research methods would 
be considered if this trend continued. It was suggested that in the current economic 
climate, returning a questionnaire from the Council was not a priority for many businesses. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
23. PILOT SHARED PUBLIC HEALTH POST WITH CAMBRIDGESHIRE COUNTY 

COUNCIL 
 
 The Environmental Health Officer – Public Health Specialist presented this report which 

updated the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder on the establishment of a shared 
public health post between the Council and Cambridgeshire County Council’s Public 
Health Team. He explained that he had been fulfilling this role for two weeks and it was 
working well. Cross party working had allowed him to gain knowledge on transport that 

Page 2



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 26 November 2013 

could be shared with fellow officers and it was hoped that he could advise colleagues from 
the county council on housing issues. It was understood that not only did both 
organisations benefit from this arrangement, but all districts benefited from the presence of 
the Environmental Health Officer at meetings of the County Council.  
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
24. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 Matters which would be considered at the next meeting included: 

• Fees and Charges 
• Independent Living Grants 
• Update on the biggest projects in the Directorate 

 
It was suggested that private landlords who were concerned about complying with the law 
should refer to the national Registered Landlords Association in the first instance. 

  
25. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The next meeting will be held on 14 January 2014 at 2pm. 
  
  

The Meeting ended at 3.10 p.m. 
 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



  
Report To: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 14 January 2014 
Lead Officer: Director Health & Environmental Services  

 
 

Proposed fees and charges for Health and Environmental Services 2014/15 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to propose fees and charges for Health & Environmental 

Services for the 2014/15 financial year. 
 
2. This not a key decision.  Under the terms of the Council’s Constitution it is a decision 

for the portfolio holder. It was first published in the July 2013 Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder confirms the proposed fees and 

charges set out in Appendix 1. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. Confirming the proposed fees and charges will contribute to the efficient and cost 

effective delivery of a range of council services that impact directly on people’s safety 
and health. 

 
Background 

 
5. Fees and charges for functions and services undertaken by Health & Environmental 

Services are reviewed at least annually and recommendations made for the next 
financial year. These are both statutory and therefore fixed, or discretionary, where 
there is an opportunity for variation.  

 
6. In deciding on any variation the portfolio holder has previously had regard to a 

number of factors including council policy, council Aims and Objectives, economic 
factors e.g. inflation, neighbouring authority charges, market conditions and the need 
to recover costs. 

 
7. For the purposes of cost recovery, actual costs incurred have been used wherever 

possible. Elsewhere, estimates have been used based on a combination of hourly 
rates, time spent etc. Although it has not been possible at this time to identify actual 
unit costs across all relevant service areas, a programme of cost recovery 
identification is underway, which will be used in future wherever possible. 

 
Considerations 

 
8. Appendix 1 shows the recommended charges for 2014/15 and includes references to 

policies relating to the charges. The council’s current Medium Term Financial 
Strategy has assumed an inflationary increase of 2.4%. All discretionary fees have 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



 

therefore been increased by this amount, rounded up to the nearest whole pound, 
where appropriate, except in the following areas: 
 
Street and Layby Traders (Sect
[...]
 for the provision of environmental information, which can involve an element 

of research to gather a range of data on a number of topics (e.g. potential land 
contamination, location of landfills, records of pollution incidents etc.), has been 
frozen at 2013/14 levels as the current fee continues to recover the council’s costs 
without inhibiting access to environmental information. As much information on 
environmental quality as possible is provided on the council’s web site so that it is 
readily available for residents and any interested parties.  

 
 

Page 6



 

Trade Refuse Charges (Sections 8 & 9) 
 
18. 2013/14 saw a slow improvement on the previous year. However we still experienced 

a number of customers closing due to the current economic environment. Landfill tax 
will rise in April by another £8 per tonne to £80 per tonne. However the County 
Council maintained the MTB processing cost resulting in an overall disposal charge 
for 2014/15 of £95 per tonne. The trade service continues to be offered at zero V.A.T. 
which provides an advantage against our private sector competitors. 

 
19. The trade waste recycling service that was introduced in the autumn of 2011 

continues to be popular and 22% of trade waste this council collects is being 
recycled.  

 
20. The fees and charges for the next financial year set out in Appendix 1 will produce an 

income to the council that will contribute to the efficient and cost effective delivery of a 
range of council services that impact directly on people’s safety and health. 

 
Conclusion/Summary 

 
21. In setting the proposed level of discretionary fees and charges a number of factors 

have been taken into account, including council policy, council Aims and Objectives, 
economic factors e.g. inflation, neighbouring authority charges, market conditions and 
the need to recover costs. 

 
22. In recognition of these factors the many of the discretionary fees and charges have 

been subject to a below in
[...]
ation 

fee 
To facilitate 

the 
identification 
of bona fide 
skin piercing 
businesses 
registration 
fees to be 
kept at cost 
or just below 

and 
comparable 
with those of 
neighbouring 
Authorities 

Houses in Multiple Occupation 
meeting the legal definitions 

Legal 
formula 

£600.00 per 5 year 
period  

 
Renewal: £320 per 

5 year period 

New application: 
£615.00 per 5 year 

period 
Renewal: £330 per 

5 year period 

Appropriate 
fee 

commensurat
e with costs 
of admin and 
inspections 

Caravan Sites = Mobile Homes 
Act 2013 
 
Licence fee – application 
Annual fee 
Transfer application fee 
Miscellaneous changes to 
existing licence details 

Discretionary  
 
 
 

 
 

£250.00 
£200.00 
£200.00 
£20.00 

New 
legislation 
being 

implemented 
from 01.04.13 

 
 

Type of fee/ 
Charge 

Fee/charge 
set by 

Fee/Charge 
2013/14 

Proposed  
Fee/Charge 

2014/15 

Council 
policy when 
setting the 
fee/charge 

Animal Boarding Establishments Discretionary
:  H&ESPFH £84 £86 To encourage 

the start-up of 
small 

businesses 
and ensure 

Dog Breeding Establishments 
Discretionary

: 
H&ESPFH 

£61 £75 

 

Page 13



 

 

Type of fee/ 
Charge 

Fee/charge 
set by 

Fee/Charge 
2013/14 

Proposed  
Fee/Charge 

2014/15 

Council 
policy when 
setting the 
fee/charge 

Riding Establishments: 
 
 

Discretionary
: 

H&ESPFH 

£61.00 Licence fee 
plus approved vet 

costs 
£63.00  

plus approved vet 
costs 

that health & 
safety and 
animal 

welfare visits 
are made and 
appropriate 
advice given 
to proprietors.  
Charges are 
to cover the 

cost of 
inspections, 
Officers’ time, 
administration 
on-costs and 
the total 
amount of 

any 
veterinary 
surgeon’s 
fee) All Dog 
breeding 

establishment 
are subject to 

annual 
inspection, all 
others are 
risk based 

 
 

Type of fee/ 
Charge 

Fee/charge 
set by 

Fee/Charge 
2013/14 

Proposed  
Fee/Charge 

2014/15 
Council policy 
when setting 

the fee/charge 
Dangerous Wild Animals  Discretion
[...]
2013/14 

Proposed  
Fee/Charge 

2014/15 
Council policy 
when setting 

the fee/charge 
3. HACKNEY CARRIAGE & PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENSING 
Driver’s Licence 
i. Grant  
ii. Renewal 
iii. Fee for knowledge base 

test for drivers – new 
applicants only 

iv. Replacement badge 

 
 

Discretionary
: 

H&ESPFH 

 
£190.00 
£95.00 
£24.00 

 
 

£20.00 

 
£195.00 
£95.00 
£50.00 

 
 

£10.00 

Recovery of the 
whole costs of 
the Hackney 
Carriage and 
Private Hire 

vehicle licensing 
system so that 

Page 15



 

 

Type of fee/ 
Charge 

Fee/charge 
set by 

Fee/Charge 
2013/14 

Proposed  
Fee/Charge 

2014/15 
Council policy 
when setting 

the fee/charge 
Operator’s Licence  

i. Single vehicle 
ii. Two vehicles 
iii. Three to five vehicles 
iv. Six to ten vehicles 
v. Eleven to Twenty 

vehicles 
vi. Twenty one vehicles 

and above 
vii. Name/address change 

to existing licence 

 
£69.00 
£134.00 
£30.00 

 

 
£80.00 
£150.00 
£200.00 
£250.00 
£300.00 

 
£400.00 

 
£10.00 

 
 

the costs of the 
service are borne 

by the user. 
 

This change of 
fee structure 

(operators) better 
reflects the cost 
of the service 
relevant to the 
business user 

and benchmarks 
with 

neighbouring 
authorities 

Vehicle Licensing (including  
  inspection) 

i. Grant  
ii. Renewal  
iii. Replacement plate 

 
 

£107.00 
£88.00 
£24.00 

 
 

£110.00 
£90.00 
£20.00 

Small Lottery Licence 
i. Grant   
ii. Renewal 

Statutory: 
Gambling Act 

2005 
 

£40.00 
£20.00 

 
£40.00 
£20.00 

Not applicable 
Statutory Fee 

Licence to Kill Game 
i. Full year   
ii. Part year 
iii. Occasional 

 
 
 
 

Statutory  
£6.00 
£4.00 
£2.00 

 
£6.00 
£4.00 
£2.00 

Not applicable 
Paid to post 

office and then 
income 

transferred to 
SCDC half yearly 
Statutory Fee 

 
 
 

Type of fee/ 
Charge 

Fee/charge 
set by 

Fee/Charge 
2013/14 

Proposed  
Fee/Charge 

2014/15 
Council policy 
when setting 

the fee/charge 
Stray Dogs  
Seizure fee 

Statutory: The 
Environment
[...]
Vehicle, not 
including a two 

wheeled vehicle, 
equal to or less 
than 3.5 tonnes 

MAM 

Vehicle 
exceeding 3.5 

tonnes MAM but 
equal to or less 
than 7.5 tonnes 

MAM 

Vehicle 
exceeding 7.5 

tonnes MAM but 
equal to or less 
than 18 tonnes 

MAM 

Vehicle 
exceeding 
18 tonnes 

MAM 

2 £10 £20 £25 £30 £35 
 
 

Page 24



   
Report To: Environmental Services Portfolio Holder  14 January 2014 
Lead Officer: Director, Health and Environmental Services  

 
 

Health and Environmental Services Directorate Projects Update 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To update the Portfolio Holder, Environmental Services on current and planned 

projects across the Health & Environmental Services Directorate. 
 
2. This is not a key decision.  
 

Recommendations 
 
3. That the Portfolio Holder notes and comments on the projects and suggests key 

criteria to prioritise projects for the forthcoming 2014-15 H&ES Directorate Plan. 
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. Following the agreement of suggested H&ES Directorate Priorities in November 

2013, the Portfolio Holder’s views are sought on how the projects can be prioritised to 
support effective delivery and resource allocation. 
 
Background 

 
5. The variety of services delivered by the Health & Environmental Services Directorate 

means that at any one time, there are a range of projects underway. As of December 
2013, there are 72 individual projects in progress (although several of them relate to 
other Portfolios), as shown in Appendix 1. 
 

6. To better prioritise staff time and resources and track delivery, these projects have 
been brought together to be managed as a programme. Each project has a sponsor 
and manager and will be reviewed regularly by H&ES Directorate Leadership Team. 
 

7. Key current projects include: 
 

(a) BIEP Waste Review. As part of the South Cambridgeshire District Council 
(SCDC) Business Improvement & Efficiency Programme (BIEP), the current 
Waste Service is being reviewed to identify options for service improvements 
and efficiencies. This project will report to EMT Programme Board and the 
Portfolio Holder during January 2014.  
 

(b) RECAP Whole Systems Approach. SCDC is a partner in RECAP, the 
Cambridgeshire Waste Partnership, and has been working with other local 
Councils to identify opportunities to reduce the cost of waste services to the 
public in Cambridgeshire. The Partnership has successfully agreed to let a 
joint-contract for Material Recycling Facilities, with a joint Invitation to Tender 
due to be published in January 2014. Further projects are underway to identify 

Agenda Item 4

Page 25



opportunities for joint procurement, aligning service design and cross-border 
working. 

 
(c) Cambridge City/South Cambridgeshire DC Cross-Border Waste Working. 

New housing developments such as Cambridge North-West and Trumpington 
Meadows cross the border of Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire DC. 
In November 2013, the Portfolio Holder agreed a draft Memorandum of 
Understanding to underpin cross-border waste collection services between 
Cambridge City and South Cambridgeshire DC. A detailed Service Level 
Agreement is now being developed. Further opportunities for closer working 
between the two councils will be developed in the next year, including merging 
waste services in a new, joint operations centre at the SCDC Depot at 
Waterbeach. 
 

(d) H&ES Directorate Re-organisation. Work continues to embed the changes 
arising from the new Directorate structure and ways of working introduced in 
April 2013. The Sustainable Communities Team moved into the H&ES 
Partnerships Team from Planning & New Communities in November 2013 
while the reorganisation of the H&ES Directorate Resources Team will take 
place by March 2014. Delays have occurred in moving forward the 
Environmental Health & Licensing Service due to staff absences. 

 
(e) Joint Portfolio Holder Task & Finish Group. Work begins In January 2014 

to develop 4 corporate plans: Health & Wellbeing, Children, Young People 
and Families, Ageing Well, and Localism. This work is being prioritised as a 
3A’s Action and will require significant officer time over the next 3 months. 
Further resources will be required to implement the actions arising from these 
plans in the 2014-15 Directorate Plan. 

 
8. Many of the projects currently underway are not 1-year projects but are running over 

several service-planning years. It is anticipated that 27 will be completed by the end 
of current financial year. As a result, the 45 projects shown in Appendix 2 will be 
carried forward into the 2014-15 Directorate Plan, including the Waste and 
Directorate reorganisation projects noted above. The Portfolio Holder’s views are 
sought on the key criteria that might be used to prioritise these projects, particularly in 
the light of the draft Medium Term Financial Strategy and the draft Corporate Plan 
currently out for consultation. 

 
Considerations 

 
9. The H&ES projects reflect commitments in the current SCDC 3A’s Corporate Plan, 

priorities agreed as part of the 2013-14 H&ES Directorate Plan, and to Waste, 
Community Safety and Health Partners. Additionally, H&ES officers are fully engaged 
in the SCDC Business Improvement & Efficiency Programme.    

 
10. This is the first time that all the projects within the Directorate have been brought 

together to be delivered as a formal programme of work. The variety of the work 
reflects the wide range of services and improvements being delivered by officers 
within the Directorate. The Portfolio Holder is invited to comment on the current 
projects and the key criteria to prioritise projects for the 2014-15 Directorate Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



Implications 
 

11. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
 
Financ
[...]
9 – Community 
Transport

PM: Claire Gibbons

P30 – Bike / Bus Project
PM: Claire Gibbons

P21 – Review of Active 
& Healthy for Life GP 

Referral Scheme
PM: 

P31 – Community 
Facility Audit

PM: 

P26 – Playing Pitch 
Strategy

PM: 

P
age 31



P
age 32

T
his page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	3 Proposed Fees and Charges for Environmental Services 2014/15
	Fees and Charges Appendix 1

	4 Update on Significant Projects in the Directorate
	Projects Appendix 1
	Projects Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting held on 
Tuesday, 14 January 2014 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Portfolio Holder: Mick Martin 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Scrutiny and Overview Committee monitors: 
 

David Bard 
 

Opposition spokesmen: 
 

Janet Lockwood and Hazel Smith 
 

Officers: 
Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Myles Bebbington Licensing Officer 
Mike Hill Health and Environmental Services Director 
Paul Quigley Head of Environment Commissioning 
 
26. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
27. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2013 were agreed as a correct record. 

 
It was noted that a review of the Independent Living Grants, referred to at the last meeting, 
would be carried out at the Leader’s Portfolio Holder Meeting. 

  
28. PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 2014/15 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder introduced this report on the proposed fees 

and charges for Health and Environmental Services for the 2014/15 financial year. He 
explained that the statutory fees could not be amended and whilst discretionary fees could 
be changed he was minded to keep them in line with those levied by other local authorities 
in the area.  
 
Houses in Multiple Occupation meeting the legal definitions 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder explained that a member of Orchard Park 
Community Council had suggested that a larger fee for multiple occupied houses could 
alleviate the problem of a lack of car parking spaces. However, he acknowledged that it 
was probable that the number of houses in multiple occupation was under-reported and an 
increase in fees would exacerbate this problem, with little or no effect on the car parking 
issue. After a brief discussion the Portfolio Holder agreed to not amend the figure in the 
report. It was suggested that concerns regarding the availability of car parking spaces in 
new communities be reported to Planning Policy. 
 
Hackney carriage & private hire vehicle licensing 
The Head of Service, Environmental Health and Licensing explained that the proposed 
charges reflected the fact that the smaller operators provided the Council with more work 
per vehicle than the larger firms. 
 
Caravan sites and mobile homes 
The Head of Service, Environmental Health and Licensing explained that legal advice was 
required to establish whether the Council could approve a fee for caravan sites and mobile 
homes on 1 April 2014. It was agreed that authority should be delegated to the Health and 



Environmental Services Portfolio Holder's Meeting Tuesday, 14 January 2014 

Environmental Services Director, in consultation with the Environmental Services Portfolio 
Holder, to agree the proposed fee for caravan sites and mobile homes, if it transpired that 
the Council did not have the authority to levy such a charge along with the other amounts 
indicated in Appendix 1 on 1 April 2014. 
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
 
AGREED the proposed fees and charges set out in Appendix 1 of the report and 

delegated authority to the Health and Environmental Services Director to 
agree the proposed fee for caravan sites and mobile homes, should the 
Council not have the authority to do so on 1 April 2014. 

  
29. UPDATE ON SIGNIFICANT PROJECTS IN THE DIRECTORATE 
 
 The Director of Health and Environmental Services presented this report, which updated 

the Portfolio Holder on the current and planned projects across the Health & 
Environmental Services Directorate.  
 
Impact on the service 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder commended officers within the section for the 
extra work being carried out in additional to their normal duties. He assured the meeting 
that the savings could be realised without a large impact on the service or its staffing 
levels. He expressed the hope that if there were any redundancies, none would be 
compulsory.  
 
Waste Review 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder explained that the Business Improvement 
and Efficiency Programme Waste Review was a priority due to the amount of potential 
savings associated with the project.  
 
Digitising drainage records and grants 
The project to digitise the records on the awarded drains was welcomed. It was noted that 
the Resource Officer was the project manager for the Grant Grabber project.  
 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 
It was noted that setting the budget was impossible until the Government announced what 
the limit was for raising Council Tax without triggering a referendum.  
 
The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder NOTED the report. 

  
30. FORWARD PLAN 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder requested that a report on the cross border 

waste working with Cambridge City Council be taken to his next meeting on 18 March 
2014. 

  
31. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder NOTED that the next meetings would be held 

on: 
• 18 March 2014 at 2pm 
• 29 April 2014 at 2pm 

  
  

The Meeting ended at 2.45 p.m. 
 

 


